pro forma financial information assumes that the mergers are accounted for by applying the acquisition method. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated balance sheet data gives effect to the mergers and the transactions contemplated thereby as if they had occurred on June
30, 2013. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income data gives effect to the mergers and the transactions
contemplated thereby as if they had occurred on January 1, 2012, in each case based on the most recent valuation data available. The summary
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information listed below has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with
(1) the more detailed unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, including the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this
joint consent solicitation/prospectus and (2) the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of both MAA LP and Colonial LP
included in the Annexes to this joint consent solicitation/prospectus.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

MAA LP Colonial LP
Pro forma
adjustments

MAA LP Pro
forma

(dollars in thousands, except per unit data)
Operating Data
Total Operating Revenues $ 238,831 $ 200,162 $ (165) $ 438,828
Property Operating Expenses 95,082 78,873 �  173,955
Depreciation and Amortization 59,506 62,653 4,988 127,147
Interest Expense 28,190 43,194 (8,153) 63,231
Net income (loss) from continuing operations available for common
shareholders 34,274 (5,241) 5,733 34,766

Per Share Data
Net income (loss) from continuing operations per share attributable to
common shares�basic $ 0.82 $ (0.06) $ 0.47
Net income (loss) from continuing operations per share attributable to
common shares�diluted $ 0.82 $ (0.06) $ 0.45
Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic 41,679 95,110 75,919
Weighted average common shares outstanding�diluted 41,679 95,110 76,528

Balance Sheet Data
Real estate assets, net $ 2,535,921 $ 2,893,754 $ 804,793 $ 6,234,468
Total assets 2,620,720 3,083,059 890,229 6,594,008
Total debt 1,671,442 1,647,326 97,243 3,416,011
Total capital 780,086 1,136,534 946,955 2,863,575

25

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2012

MAA LP Colonial LP
Pro forma
adjustments

MAA LP Pro
forma

Operating Data
Total Operating Revenues $ 446,549 $ 368,847 $ (329) $ 815,067
Property Operating Expenses 183,058 152,541 �  335,599
Depreciation and Amortization 114,139 117,004 85,331 316,474
Interest Expense 52,249 92,085 (15,514) 128,820
Net income (loss) from continuing operations available for common
shareholders 57,935 (32,163) (64,501) (38,729)

Per Share Data
Net income (loss) from continuing operations per share attributable to
common shares�basic $ 1.43 $ (0.34) $ (0.52)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations per share attributable to
common shares�diluted $ 1.43 $ (0.34) $ (0.52)
Weighted average common shares outstanding�basic 40,412 94,410 74,361
Weighted average common shares outstanding�diluted 40,412 94,410 74,361

26

Edgar Filing: MID AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Unaudited Comparative Per Unit Information

The following table sets forth for the six months ended June 30, 2013 and the year ended December 31, 2012 selected per unit information for